
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee

Date and Time Tuesday, 14th November, 2017 at 10.00 am

Place Chute Room, Elizabeth II Court South, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. WASTE STRATEGY  (Pages 9 - 38)

For the Select Committee to scrutinise a report of the Director of 
Economy, Transport and Environment regarding a revised overall 
strategic direction for waste management in Hampshire, in advance of its 
consideration by the Executive Member for Environment and Transport 
on the afternoon of 14 November 2017.

7. AIR POLLUTION AND AIR QUALITY  (Pages 39 - 56)

To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment regarding air pollution and air quality. 

8. CONCESSIONARY FARES SCHEME UPDATE  (Pages 57 - 64)

To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment providing an update on the concessionary fares scheme, 
following a request by the Select Committee to consider the impact of a 
change in policy from January 2017, regarding no longer automatically 
renewing older persons passes that have not been used for 6 months.

9. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 65 - 70)

To consider the work programme for the Economy Transport and 
Environment Select Committee.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


1

AT A MEETING of the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee 
of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 

19th September, 2017

Chairman:
p Councillor Floss Mitchell

Vice Chairman:
p Councillor Charles Choudhary

p Councillor John Bennison
 Councillor Roland Dibbs
p Councillor Edward Heron
a Councillor Gary Hughes
p Councillor Rupert Kyrle
p Councillor Derek Mellor

p Councillor Stephen Philpott
p Councillor David Simpson
a Councillor Michael Thierry
p Councillor Martin Tod
p Councillor Michael White
p Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd)

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Rob Humby, 
Executive Member for Environment and Transport 

9.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were reported on behalf of Cllr Gary Hughes and Cllr 
Michael Thierry. Cllr Jan Warwick, conservative Substitute, attended in their 
place. 

10.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

11.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 

Under matters arising: under minute 6, circulation of information about topics 
previously scrutinised by this committee was requested. It was noted that the 
scrutiny officer had emailed members weblinks to the annual report of scrutiny 
for 2016/17 and the previous two years annual reports, which covers this 
information. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

12.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputations were received at this meeting. 

13.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman encouraged Committee Members to attend one of the 
forthcoming briefings at Hampshire’s highway depots due to take place in 
October. 

The Chairman also drew attention to future Member Briefings relevant to the 
remit of this Select Committee:

 11 October 2017 regarding the New Hampshire Highways Service 
Contract and the new Shadow Sub National Transport Body -  Transport 
for the South East

 6 February 2018 - an Overview of the Economic Development Function 
 22 March 2018 - Tourism

The Chairman also announced that it was planned to arrange a workshop style 
event for Members of the Select Committee on ‘Managing the decline of the 
highway asset’ and on ‘future proofing Hampshire’s approach to waste 
management’. Members would be informed once dates had been arranged for 
these.  

14.  TRANSFORMATION TO 2019 – REVENUE SAVINGS PROPOSALS 
(ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT) 

The Select Committee received a presentation from the Director of the Economy 
Transport and Environment Department regarding the Revenue Savings 
Proposals for the Economy Transport and Environment Department under the 
‘Transformation to 2019’ Programme. (see Item 6 in the Minute Book)

Regarding the budget for Economic Development, Members heard that the 
proposed revenue savings would be achieved via operating model changes. This 
included reductions in posts or moving to part funding posts with other 
organisations (for example the Local Enterprise Partnerships).

Members asked questions to clarify points and debated the proposals. Following 
the debate the Chairman proposed the recommendation, which was carried by 9 
to 3:

RECOMMENDED:

The Economy Transport and Environment Select Committee support the 
submission to Cabinet of the proposed savings options contained in the report to 
the Executive Member for Economic Development.  

Page 4



3

15.  TRANSFORMATION TO 2019 - REVENUE SAVINGS PROPOSALS 
(ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT) 

The Select Committee received a presentation from the Director of the Economy 
Transport and Environment regarding the revenue savings proposals for the 
Economy Transport and Environment Department under the ‘Transformation to 
2019’ Programme. (see Item 7 in the Minute Book)

Members heard that the savings target for the Economy Transport and 
Environment Department was £19 million from the cash limited revenue budget. 
Members were reminded of the budget position for the Council overall, and the 
savings already made in the Economy Transport and Environment Department 
under the ‘Transformation to 2017’ Programme.

It was noted that following consideration by the Select Committee, the proposals 
would go to the relevant Executive Members for consideration later that day, 
then the Cabinet would consider the collective proposals in October, and put the 
whole package to full Council for decision in early November 2017. For those 
proposals that directly affect the public, further consultation would be undertaken 
in due course on specific proposals, and further decisions would be taken on the 
detailed changes required.

The following Members declared an interest in this item by virtue of being 
Members of Hampshire District or Borough Councils, and remained for the 
debate: Cllr Heron, Cllr Warwick, Cllr White, Cllr Philpott, Cllr Tod, Cllr Kyrle and 
Cllr Simpson.  

Members heard that one of the areas where it was proposed to make savings 
was through no longer funding school crossing patrols. It was noted that this was 
a discretionary service, and it cost around £6,000 per year to provide each one. 
The County Council would be open to continuing to provide school crossing 
patrols if a third party were to fund them e.g. the relevant school, parish council 
or other community group. Some Members expressed concern that in areas of 
deprivation it may be harder to fund school crossing patrols from the community. 
Some Members commented that they would like to see a safety audit of school 
crossing patrols, to take into account when considering withdrawing this service.

Another area where savings were being targeted was waste. It was noted that 
the Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRCs)  were the only non demand 
led element of the waste budget, therefore this area had to be considered to find 
the required savings. It was reported that Hampshire currently has more HWRCs 
than comparable areas. However, some Members did not support the proposal 
to reduce the number of HWRCs. Discussions were also underway with District 
Councils regarding recycling rates and opportunities to improve e.g. by capturing 
more recyclable materials through kerbside collections. 

Savings were also being proposed from the budgets for bus subsidies and 
community transport. It was reported that 87% of bus journeys were 
commercially viable. Some Members expressed concerns that the Equality 
Impact Assessments indicated that the proposals had a disproportionate impact 

Page 5



4

on older and disabled people, for example those groups were most likely to use 
buses and community transport. 

Other Members noted the need to balance the budget, and considered that the 
proposals were the best method to achieve that, given the constraints. 

Cllr Humby, Executive Member for Environment and Transport, encouraged all 
Members to lobby their local MP regarding the funding situation for local 
government, and provided reassurance that the Cabinet were regularly 
discussing the issue at Westminster. 

Cllr Tod suggested consideration be given to opportunities to derive income from 
renewable energy, as an opportunity to generate income and therefore avoid the 
need for savings. It was indicated that this topic would fall within the remit of the 
Culture Communities and Business Services Department.  

Following questions and debate, the Chairman proposed the recommendation 
which was carried 9 for and 3 against:

RECOMMENDED:

The Economy Transport and Environment Select Committee support the 
submission to Cabinet of the proposed savings options contained in the report to 
the Executive Member for Environment and Transport and its Appendix 1.

16.  STRATEGIC TRANSPORT - HAMPSHIRE'S PRIORITIES 

The Select Committee received a report on behalf of the Director of Economy 
Transport and Environment regarding strategic transport funding and policy (see 
Item 8 in the Minute Book). 

It was reported that the Housing Infrastructure Fund had been launched this 
summer, and at their meeting the previous week the Cabinet had approved two 
bids to submit for this national funding. 

Hampshire County Council had been successful in developing schemes and 
bidding for funding when the opportunity arose. Investment would be required to 
continue developing schemes. 

The government was also developing a highway maintenance funding stream for 
maintenance of the ‘major route network’ (significant roads managed by Local 
Authorities). The Sub National Transport Body would be giving consideration to 
priorities for this funding for the South East. 

Some Members commented that there should be a higher priority given to 
cycling and walking in transport reports in support of public health aims 
regarding obesity. 

Following questions and debate, the Chairman proposed the recommendation 
which was agreed:

Page 6



5

RECOMMENDED:

The Economy Transport and Environment Select Committee support the 
recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member for Environment and 
Transport in Section 7 of the report. 

17.  ROAD SAFETY TASK AND FINISH GROUP 

The Chairman presented the proposed terms of reference for the task and finish 
group on Road Safety (see Item 9 in the Minute Book). The Chairman proposed 
Membership of the Group. 

RESOLVED:

The Terms of Reference for the Task & Finish Group on Road Safety be agreed.

The Membership of the Working Group be as follows:
Cllr Charles Choudhary (to Chair the group)
Cllr Edward Heron
Cllr Michael Thierry
Cllr Bill Withers
Cllr Martin Tod
Cllr Rupert Kyrle

18.  WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman presented the proposed work programme for the Select 
Committee, as updated since the last meeting (see Item 10 in the Minute Book). 

RESOLVED:

The Work Programme is agreed. 

Chairman, 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Economy, Transport & Environment Select Committee 

Date: 14 November 2017 

Title: Waste Strategy 

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment  

Contact name: James Potter 

Tel:    01962 845487 Email: james.potter@hants.gov.uk 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. For the Select Committee to scrutinise the attached Executive Decision Report 
in advance of its consideration and decision by the Executive Member for 
Environment and Transport on the afternoon of 14 November 2017. 

1.2. In summary the attached Executive Decision Report proposes a revised overall 
strategic direction for waste management in Hampshire, to help address 
pressures. Steps proposed extend from undertaking more behavioural insights 
work and exploring joint working opportunities, to investigating the need for 
additional disposal infrastructure and a specific recommendation to produce a 
full business case for the development of a single Material Recovery Facility 
(MRF) option. 

2. Recommendation 

That the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee: 

2.1. Either: 

Support the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member for 
Environment and Transport in Section 9 of the attached report. 

Or: 

Agree alternative and/or additional recommendations to the Executive Member 
for Environment and Transport, with regards to the proposals set out in the 
attached report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Executive Member for Environment and Transport

Date: 14 November 2017

Title: Waste Strategy

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment

Contact name: James Potter

Tel:   01962 84677
[...]
antifying the options for the future structure of Household Waste Services in 
Hampshire, and learning from other authorities in order to improve services to 
the community at lowest overall cost.

9. Recommendations
9.1 That the overall strategic direction for waste management in Hampshire as set 

out in this report be approved and adopted.
9.2 That approval be given to produce a full business case for development of a 

single Material Recovery Facility (MRF) option including:

Page 32



 A proposal for capital funding for land acquisition and full 
development;

 A full project appraisal to be considered by the Executive Member for 
Environment and Transport; and

 A land acquisition report to be considered by the Executive Member 
for Policy and Resources.

9.3 That approval be given to set up a grant fund of £65,000 to support local 
enterprise (charitable or otherwise) in establishing initiatives for the reuse of 
bulky household items.

Page 33



Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan
Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic
growth and prosperity:

yes/no

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent
lives:

yes/no

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment:

yes/no

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities:

yes/no

Other Significant Links

Links to previous Member decisions:
Title Date
None

Direct links to specific legislation or Government Directives 
Title Date
Waste Framework Directive

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.)

Document Location
None

Page 34



Integral Appendix B

IMPACT ASSESS
[...]
cy on air quality at a local level is directly linked to the available funding, 
both in terms of capital allocations through the Local Transport Plan and in terms of 
revenue, for example to support local bus services. 
 
Whilst local level interventions are proving to have some impact this is in the face of 
rising traffic levels meaning we are just about holding the line using the resources 
and powers available to us.  Publication of a national plan is needed in order to bring 
about further change. 

Page 54



 

 

In addition to funding for air quality monitoring of newly declared zones, funding 
would be needed for robust wider evaluation of the impact/ effectiveness of new 
interventions. 
 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee  

Date: 14 November 2017 

Title: Concessionary Fares Scheme Update 

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment 

Contact name: Peter Shelley 

Tel:    01962 847212 Email: peter.shelley@hants.gov.uk 

1. Purpose of Report  

1.1 To update the Select Committee as to how the change in policy from January 
2017 to no longer automatically renew older persons passes that have not 
been used for 6 months is working and, based on a review of the data, what 
impact this change of policy has had. 

2. Contextual Information  

2.1 The English National Concessionary Travel Scheme (ENCTS) is a statutory 
scheme which allows free off-peak travel on local bus services for older people 
and for those with certain disabilities.  The statutory scheme provides for free 
bus travel between 0930 and 2300 hours on weekdays and at any time during 
weekends. 

2.2 Since April 2011, this has been administered by upper-tier authorities with the 
County Council administering the scheme in Hampshire.  Following a public 
consultation and a detailed equalities impact assessment, the scheme 
approved by the County Co
[...]
ransport.  Therefore the need for further 
efficiencies is ongoing and this involves assessing all aspects of administrative 
and operator costs.  

3.2 Since 2011, passes have been renewed automatically on expiry due to the 
volume of passes, up to 90,000, expiring in March in a given year. To ease the 
peak, pass renewals have been spread throughout the year as new applicants 
join the scheme. This is now being introduced to existing pass renewals so 
that the 45,000 passes due to expire in March 2018 will be renewed in three 
batches and their future renewal dates spread over a wider time period. 

3.3 Before passes are renewed, the list of users is checked against ‘Tell Us Once’, 
the multi-agency system which notifies a range of authorities when a resident 
has passed away. Mortascreen, which adds similar data on a national basis, 
and the National Fraud Initiative are also used to identify whether a passholder 
is still alive and resident in Hampshire.  This is to avoid possible distress, 
wasted expense, and the risk of fraud of passes no longer required falling into 
the wrong hands.  

3.4 In spite of checks, figures showed that around 1% of passes were returned as 
‘gone away’, while data from other schemes suggested that a proportion of 
passes issued are never used. 

3.5 On 3 November 2016, the Select Committee was advised of a proposal, later 
approved by the Executive Member for Environment and Transport, that from 
January 2017 older persons’ passes would no longer be automatically 
renewed if they had not been recorded as having been used in the previous six 
months.  

3.6 Prior to the change a communications programme was put in place with 
posters displayed on buses, community transport vehicles and sent to around 
1,000 groups in Hampshire to make residents aware that they simply have to 
make one phone call for the pass to be renewed.   

3.7   The new approach to renewals does not affect eligibility criteria for a pass.  
Disabled Persons’ passes are unaffected by this change and are still 
automatically renewed, subject to any future need to review eligibility. 

 

Page 58



 

 

4. Results to date  

4.1. Some 40,000 passes were due for renewal in March 2017 and of these 30,000 
were the last of the old format cards for which no journey information was 
available so they could not be subject to the new process.  10,000 cards 
provided usage information and, of these 3,355 passes (34%) were not 
automatically renewed due to lack of recorded card use. To date 1,270 passes 
have subsequently been requested by those people who did not automatically 
have their pass renewed.  A further 34,000 passes due to be renewed in the 
months before the next bulk renewal in March 2018 are being dealt with in the 
same manner.  

4.2. So far this process has only been applied where passes have not been used in 
the previous 12 months, rather than six months, as analysis of March bulk 
renewals suggested that a larger than average number of pass holders would 
be affected and, at that time, the anticipated resulting queries could not be 
accommodated with ease. It is proposed that six months continues to be the 
target, to be met once processes are established to accommodate resulting 
enquiries within acceptable timeframes and standards.   

4.3. Experience to date, including regular monthly renewals since March, has shown 
that, on average, 32% of passes are not recorded as being used and that, after 
subsequent requests for renewal, the total of passes not renewed remains at just 
over 20%. 

4.4. There are currently a further 45,000 passes due for renewal in March 2018, 
and it is proposed that approval not to automatically renew an Older Person’s 
concessionary pass which has not been used during the previous six months 
will continue for the 2018/19 scheme.  As mentioned above, Disabled Persons’ 
passes continue to be renewed automatically subject to any appropriate review 
of eligibility. 

4.5. The cost to th
[...]

2
0

1
7
 

1
6

 J
a

n
u

a
ry

 

2
0

1
8
 

2
4

 A
p

ri
l 
 

2
0

1
8
 

S
u

m
m

e
r 

2
0

1
8
 

Item at 
meeting 

 
Policy to enable 
community funded 
traffic management 
measures 
 

Request by Cllr Mellor 
June 2017 
 

To review the impact of the current 
policy position.  

  
 
 

 

Monitoring Scrutiny Outcomes - to examine responses to the Committee's reports or comments and check on subsequent 
progress. 

Update Concessionary Fares 

Request Cllr 
Westbrook July 2017 
to retain on work 
programme. 

    Change in policy January 2017 
to no-longer auto renew older 
persons passes that have not 
been used for 6 months. To 
review data on impact of this 
change.  

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Update Fly Tipping 
Request by Cllr 
Bennison June 2017 

Update on Fly Tipping, following 
strategy agreed in March 2017 

    

 
Suggestions to be added when timely: 

 Review of Walking and Cycling Strategies brought in in 2016 (request by Cllr Tod June 2017) 

 Impact of Brexit on the Hampshire Economy (request by Cllr Kyrle June 2017) 

P
age 70


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Waste Strategy
	Waste Strategy report

	7 Air Pollution and Air Quality
	Appendix - HCC response to the Governments draft Air Quality Plan

	8 Concessionary Fares Scheme Update
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

AT A MEETING of the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee 
of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 

14th November, 2017

Chairman:
p Councillor Floss Mitchell

Vice Chairman:
p Councillor Charles Choudhary

p Councillor John Bennison
p Councillor Roland Dibbs
p Councillor Edward Heron
p Councillor Gary Hughes
p Councillor Rupert Kyrle
p Councillor Derek Mellor

p Councillor Stephen Philpott
p Councillor David Simpson
 Councillor Michael Thierry
p Councillor Martin Tod
p Councillor Michael White
p Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd)
 

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Cllr Rob Humby, Executive 
Member for Environment and Transport

19.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies were received. 

20.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

21.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

Matters Arising: Under Minute 17 - It was reported that the Road Safety Task & 
Finish Group held its first meeting the previous week. It was expected that this 
group would hold further meetings in the next few months, with a view to 
reporting back to the full Select Committee at the April 2018 meeting.



2

22.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputations were received. 

The Chairman reported that a request to speak had been received regarding a 
consultation by South Western Railways, however this topic was not on the 
agenda for this meeting, therefore it did not meet the deputation procedure 
criteria. The request had been passed to the Economy Transport and 
Environment Department for a written response instead.

23.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman reminded Members that a briefing had been arranged for the 
Members on this committee regarding the topic ‘managing a declining highway 
asset’. This briefing was due to take place on Friday 15 December at 2:00pm in 
the Mitchell Room. 

24.  WASTE STRATEGY 

The Select Committee received a presentation on behalf of the Director of the 
Economy Transport and Environment Department regarding waste 
management, in support of a report on the Waste Strategy (see Item 6 in the 
Minute Book). The report was due for consideration at the Decision Day of the 
Executive Member for Environment and Transport later that day. 

Cllr Kyrle declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item; that he was Executive 
Member for Waste at Eastleigh Borough Council, and sat on the Project Integra 
Board (the Waste Partnership). Cllr Heron also declared a non-pecuniary interest 
in this item; that he also sat on the Project Integra Board. (both members 
remained in the meeting) 

Members heard that savings of £8m had been made in waste services between 
2012 and 2017, however there was a target to make a further £4.8m in savings 
under the ‘transformation to 2019’ programme. It was reported that while 
Hampshire has high levels of landfill diversion (93.94%), the area performs 
poorly for recycling rates compared to other councils (the highest performing 
collection authority in Hampshire recycles 40.2% of waste, which ranks at 214). 

Officers estimate potential growth in waste volumes, and determine the cost 
implications of growth in waste. Improving recycling rates could help manage the 
costs of managing waste. Behavioural insights was being explored to help 
change residents behaviour. 

Consideration was also being given to opportunities to invest in infrastructure to 
support further recycling. From an options appraisal the preferred option was to 
build a single central Material Recovery Facility (MRF) to replace the existing 
facilities in Portsmouth and Alton. Discussions were underway with the partners 
to the Project Integra waste partnership, regarding what additional types of 
recyclable material the new facility could sort, as this would impact on district 
and borough councils as collection authorities. 



3

It was also proposed to set up a grant fund to support local enterprise to set up 
initiatives for the reuse of bulky household waste items. 

Members asked questions for clarification, and discussed the proposed direction 
for waste management in Hampshire. It was discussed that options to improve 
recycling would need to consider the costs of investment required, and costs that 
may impact on other parts of the system/other partners. It was noted that it was 
proposed to hold a workshop on waste for Members in the new year to consider 
these issues further.  

The Chairman proposed that the Select Committee support the 
recommendations being put to the Executive Member in section nine of the 
report. The recommendations were put to the vote and carried (support for 9.2 
and 9.3 unanimous, 9.1 9 in favour and 3 abstentions). Those abstaining were 
not willing to support the strategic direction for waste management without 
further information. The Chairman noted that at this point it was a direction rather 
than a strategy, and the committee could continue to comment as the strategic 
approach was developed further. 

RECOMMENDED:

That the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee support the 
recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member for Environment and 
Transport in Section 9 of the attached report.

25.  AIR POLLUTION AND AIR QUALITY 

The Select Committee received a report on behalf of the Director of Economy 
Transport and Environment regarding air pollution and air quality (see Item 7 in 
the Minute Book). 

Cllr Kyrle declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item; that he was Environment 
lead at Eastleigh Borough Council (he remained in the meeting). 

Members heard that tackling air quality was an area of increasing priority 
nationally. The County Council had responded to a consultation by central 
government in the summer of 2017 on their draft air quality plan, highlighting the 
need for funding to be provided to support councils to implement interventions. 

It was acknowledged that the County Council worked in partnership with district 
councils who hold the principal statutory responsibility for air quality monitoring 
and improvement planning under their environmental health duties and powers. 
It was noted that some issues were better tackled at a national level e.g. tax or 
regulatory initiatives to influence car use, such as a potential diesel car 
scrappage scheme. It was also noted that the issues are often complex, and 
there was a need to balance competing demands and potential impacts when 
making decisions for example about the introduction of traffic calming measures. 



4

RESOLVED:

That the Select Committee note the report, and request a verbal update on this 
topic in six months time. 

26.  CONCESSIONARY FARES SCHEME UPDATE 

The Select Committee received a report on behalf of the Director of Economy 
Transport and Environment providing an update on the concessionary fares 
scheme (see Item 8 in the Minute Book). The Chairman noted that in Autumn 
2016 this Select Committee pre-scrutinised proposals regarding the 
concessionary fares scheme that included a change to be implemented in 
January 2017. The change was to no longer automatically renew older person’s 
passes, if they had not been recorded as having been used in the previous six 
months. Members of the Select Committee requested that a report come back to 
the committee to consider the impact of this policy change.

Members heard that of around 10,000 passes issued for which usage 
information was available, 34% were not automatically renewed. Over 1,000 
then asked for their passes to be renewed. Therefore on balance approximately 
20% did not need renewing. There was no evidence of complaints about the 
revised approach. The cost of the additional calls to the call centre to request 
renewals had been factored in, and still generated a saving compared to 
automatically renewing all passes. It was noted that bus operators were asked to 
allow passengers a three month grace period to allow for passes to be renewed 
once they expired. 

RESOLVED:

The Select Committee note the report. 

27.  WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman presented the proposed work programme for the Select 
Committee, as updated since the last meeting (see Item 9 in the Minute Book). 
Regarding the Transformation to 2019 proposals for the Economy Transport and 
Environment Department, it was noted that where the department needed to 
make savings that had a direct service impact, these topics would come back to 
the Select Committee for scrutiny prior to decision making. The Chairman was 
liaising with the Director to timetable these items accordingly.

It was agreed to add an update on the air pollution topic in six months time. 

Cllr Tod requested that when the 20mph speed limit schemes be reviewed, this 
include the impact on air quality of the Winchester pilot. It was noted that air 
quality was not being measured across all 20mph zones.

RESOLVED:

The Work Programme is agreed, subject to any updates made at this meeting. 



5

Chairman, 


